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required number of beds in the neighbourhood which may be utilised at teaching beds.
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The question relates to State Medical College*.

Sw f* «ft* wwrw ? w  w m  «ft*
<rfwt M m («ft tftfwr):

5rfr tstt i

DR. JIVRAJ MEHTA t May I know if steps are taken to have a sufficient number of well-trained persons a* member* of the teaching staff in the new Medical Colleges that are started from time to time ? It is found that they are not satisfactory. What steps are they taking in this regard ?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT;
I am not able to understand bow the hon.
Member says that the expert! produced from the various Colleges both at the Graduate and Post-Graduate level are not satisfactory. There must be some serious evidence to justify such an allegation. I don't agree with him, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER; I am *o**y the Ikon*
Member's question does not arise out of this.
It as About admission but here the question is about setting up of 6 medical colleges*

SHRI K. SURYANARAYANA: According to the hon. Minister's reply they have spent Rs. 2.53 crores for the new medical colleges out of Rs. 63 crores. What is the proportionate expenditure made by tbe Government of India and the State Governments if any ?

Secondly, there are also 10 medical colleges proposed in the Fourth Five Year Pian. They said they will have one medical college for every 50 lakhs of tbe population in the rural sector. They arc setting up the colleges according to the Plan programme. That means a college for 50 lakhs of the population.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT: This is the norm that we have fixed. Hut in some places as in the South there are more colleges according to the population norms, as rightly mentioned by the hon. Member. In other places they arc much f-wer than there should be. These ten colleges we have provided mostly for rural and semi-rural population and these are bong established. Tbe block grants are being given lo the States and it is for the States both to choose the sites and spend money on it. Tbe amount mentioned already is for these colleges.

Study of Working of Foreign Drag
Firms is  India

SHRI SHANKARRAO SAVANT* May
I know whether a hostel is being provided at Sevagram ?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT: I
am not aware if it is under construction.

MR. SPEAKER: Thfs is about eight Medical Colleges to be set up in the rural areas. I know most of you are very keen about other places, but you cannot force it and narrow it down. lam sorry this question does notarise.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: Are tbe Government aware that about Rs. 40,000/- i* being paid ,to *
secure a seat in a Medical College ?

*620. SHRI N. E. HQUO: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the results of a study under*
taken by Government in regard to the working of the foreign drug firms in India are avail*
able;

(b) if so, the main findings; and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto t

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHE.
MICALS (SHRI DALBIR SINGH) < {») No,
Sir.


U OnUAnsmrs JYAISTHA 31,1893 (SAKA) OnlAnswrs 14

(b) and (c). Do not Arise.

MR. SPEAKER ; No supplementary?..
Something very exceptional. The hon.
Member has accepted that.

Next question. Mr.Jyotirmoy Bosu comes.
He would not accept it.

Pharmaceutical. Units in I ndia

*621. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS hr pleated to state :

(a) the total number of pharmaceutical units in India at present;

(b) the total capital invested in them ;

(c) the total number of foreign controlled units in India and the total capital invested in them ; and

''d) the share of foreign controlled unit* in the total profits during the last three yean, year-wise ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHE­
MICALS (SHRI DALBIR SINGH) :
(a) 2068 unit* including producers of homoeopathic medicines as on 1st June 1970 were licensed under thr Drugs and Cosmetics Act itt the various Suites

<b) About Rs. 200 crow according to cstimates made by private agencies.

(c) On the assumption that by foreign controlled units is meant, units with foreign equity capital exceeding 50%, the number of such units «35. The total capital investment in land and buildings, and plant and machinery of the units in the large and medium scale sector numbering 23 is of the order of Rs. 33 to 34 crores.

(d) This Information is not available.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU ; I want to know whether it is a fact that tbe industry has been dominated by foreign firms from its inception. There were only 93 large ones (including U Qovcfoment plants), 28 of which, producing 2/5 of the value of finished drugs, with 1/10 the labour force, were under foreign control.

I want to know whether 92 per cent of the drug industry is foreign-owned.

I want to know whether 89.31 percent parents are foreign-owned.

Is it also a fact that antibiotics are dearest in India and US drugs are being charged to the extent of 5171 times more than the market value there ? What are the steps that Government have taken in this regard and what is the outcome of such steps ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): As has been pointed out in the main body of the answer, as far as the number of equity capital exceeding fifty per cent is concerned, the number of such units is only 35, As far as tbe prices of these drugs and the pharmaceuticals are concerned, they are controlled by the Drugs Prices Control Order of 1970 and the Control Order is being enforced. To some extent there have been shortages in certain branded drugs.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : 89.31 per cent of foreign patents are there and these are held by foreigners. I asked you as to what steps you are taking to reduce that and what is the outcome. Please reply to that.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I don’t have the Information. I want notice.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Is it a fact that these inventions are not patentable in the foreigner’s own country, whereas, that is allowed to be done here ? One drug sells at ten prices and under ten names, not under the generic name. What steps have Government taken in this regard, to remove malpractices and to give to the consumer a fair deal ? I want to make a reference to what has been stated by Dr. Chandrashekhar in Chandigarh in December, 1969 and I would like to know whether they are going to nationalise the drug industry or not.

• MJ. SPEAKER: AH these various questions are being jumbled iu{p one.

